unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the first scenario, or �no redemption scenario,� assumes that none of the SVAC�s
public stockholders will exercise their right to have their public shares redeemed for cash, and the second scenario, or �illustrative redemption
scenario,� assumes that holders of the maximum number of public shares that could be redeemed for cash while still leaving sufficient cash available to
consummate the Business Combination will exercise their right to have their public shares redeemed for cash. The actual results will be within the
parameters described by the two scenarios. However, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results. Under both
scenarios, Cyxtera is considered the accounting acquirer, as further discussed in Note 1, Basis of Presentation, of the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Historical No Redemption Scenario Illustrative Redemptions Scenario
As of

March 31,
2021

As of
March 31,

2021

As of
March 31,

2021

SVAC Cyxtera

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash $1.9 $113.6 $ 404.5 (A) $264.0 $ 404.5 (A ) $ 159.5
(49.3 ) (B) (49.3 ) (B )
250.0 (C) 250.0 (C )
(0.7 ) (D) (0.7 ) (D )
(456.0 ) (J ) (456.0 ) (J )

(204.5 ) (M )
100.0 (L )

Accounts receivable, net � 12.6 12.6 12.6
Prepaid and other current assets 0.2 38.9 (0.2 ) (E) 38.9 (0.2 ) (E ) 38.9

Total current assets 2.1 165.1 148.3 315.5 43.8 211.0
Property, plant and equipment, net � 1,554.0 1,554.0 1,554.0
Goodwill � 763.0 763.0 763.0
Intangible assets, net � 569.7 569.7 569.7
Other assets � 24.0 (5.2 ) (B) 18.8 (5.2 ) (B ) 18.8
Investments held in trust account 404.5 � (404.5 ) (A) � (404.5 ) (A ) �

Total assets $406.6 $3,075.8 $ (261.4 ) $3,221.0 $ (365.9 ) $ 3,116.5
Liabilities and stockholders�� equity:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $0.6 $48.2 $ � (B) $48.2 $ � (B ) $ 48.2
(0.6 ) (D) (0.6 ) (D )

Accrued expenses � 91.0 (3.2 ) (B) 84.3 (3.2 ) (B ) 84.3
(0.1 ) (D) (0.1 ) (D )
(3.4 ) (J ) (3.4 ) (J )

Franchise tax payable � � � (D) � � (D ) �
Current portion of long-term debt, capital leases and other financing

obligations � 58.1 58.1 58.1
Deferred revenue � 59.9 59.9 59.9
Other current liabilities � 7.0 7.0 7.0

Total current liabilities 0.6 264.2 (7.3 ) 257.5 (7.3 ) 257.5
Deferred legal fees 0.3 � (0.3 ) (B) � (0.3 ) (B ) �
Deferred underwriting commissions in connection with the initial public

offering 18.2 � (18.2 ) (B) � (18.2 ) (B ) �
Derivative liabilities 34.3 � (2.8 ) (N) 31.5 (2.8 ) (N ) 31.7

� (O) � (O )
0.2 (P )

Long-term debt, net of current portion � 1,310.4 (452.6 ) (J ) 863.6 (452.6 ) (J ) 863.6
5.8 (K) 5.8 (K )

Capital leases and other financing obligations, net of current portion � 927.3 927.3 927.3
Deferred income taxes � 64.9 64.9 64.9
Other liabilities � 99.6 99.6 99.6

Total liabilities 53.4 2,666.4 (475.4 ) 2,244.4 (475.2 ) 2,244.6

91

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Historical No Redemption Scenario Illustrative Redemptions Scenario

As of
March 31,

2021

As of
March 31,

2021

As of
March 31,

2021

SVAC Cyxtera

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; shares subject to possible

redemption 348.2 � (348.2 ) (F ) � (348.2 ) (F ) �

[…]

Class A Common stock (New) � � � (C) � � (C ) �
� (F ) � (F )
� (G) � (G )
� (H) � (H )

� (L )
Additional paid-in capital 20.1 1,408.6 (32.8 ) (B) 1,981.8 (32.8 ) (B ) 1,877.1

250.0 (C) 250.0 (C )
348.2 (F ) 348.2 (F )
� (G) � (G )
(15.1 ) (I ) (15.1 ) (I )
2.8 (N) 100.0 (L )
� (O) (204.5 ) (M )

2.8 (N )
� (O )
(0.2 ) (P )

Accumulated other comprehensive income � 16.9 16.9 16.9
Accumulated deficit (15.1 ) (1,016.1) (0.2 ) (E) (1,022.1) (0.2 ) (E ) (1,022.1 )

15.1 (I ) 15.1 (I )
(5.8 ) (K) (5.8 ) (K )

Total stockholders�� equity 5.0 409.4 562.2 976.6 457.5 871.9
Total liabilities and stockholders�� equity $406.6 $3,075.8 $ (261.4 ) $3,221.0 $ (365.9 ) $ 3,116.5

92

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Results of Operations

Historical No Redemption Scenario Illustrative Redemptions Scenario
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

SVAC Cyxtera

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $� $172.9 $ � $172.9 $ � $172.9
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues, excluding depreciation and
amortization � 98.4 � 98.4 � 98.4

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1.0 27.6 (1.0 ) (AA) 27.6 (1.0 ) (AA) 27.6
Franchise tax expense and administrative

expenses � related party 0.1 � (0.1 ) (AA) � (0.1 ) (AA) �
Depreciation and amortization � 60.6 � 60.6 � 60.6
Restructuring, impairment, site closures and related

costs � 8.1 � 8.1 � 8.1
Total operating cost and expenses 1.1 194.7 (1.1 ) 194.7 (1.1 ) 194.7
(Loss) income from operations (1.1 ) (21.8 ) 1.1 (21.8 ) 1.1 (21.8 )

Interest expense, net � (43.2 ) 7.6 (CC) (35.1 ) 7.6 (FF ) (35.1 )
0.5 (II ) 0.5 (II )

Other expenses, net � (0.5 ) � (0.5 ) � (0.5 )
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 13.0 (4.0 ) (GG) 9.0 (4.0 ) (GG) 8.9

(0.1 ) (HH)
Net gain from investments held in Trust Account 0.1 � (0.1 ) (BB ) � (0.1 ) (BB ) �

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes 12.0 (65.5 ) 5.1 (48.4 ) 5.0 (48.5 )
Income tax (expense) benefit � 12.9 (2.0 ) (EE ) 10.9 (2.0 ) (EE ) 10.9

Net income (loss) $12.0 $(52.6 ) $ 3.1 $(37.5) $ 3.0 $(37.6 )
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock 40,423,453 181,629,316 171,709,482
Basic and diluted net income per share � $(0.21 ) $(0.22 )
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B

common stock 10,105,863
Basic and diluted net income per share $1.19

93

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Historical No Redemption Scenario Illustrative Redemptions Scenario

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

SVAC
(Restated) Cyxtera

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $� $690.5 $ � $690.5 $ � $690.5
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues, excluding depreciation and
amortization � 390.5 � 390.5 � 390.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses 0.2 115.5 (0.2 ) (AA) 115.5 (0.2 ) (AA) 115.5
Franchise tax expense 0.2 � (0.2 ) (AA) � (0.2 ) (AA) �
Depreciation and amortization � 231.8 � 231.8 � 231.8
(Recovery) Impairment of notes receivable from

affiliate � (97.7 ) � (97.7 ) � (97.7 )
Total operating cost and expenses 0.4 640.1 (0.4 ) 640.1 (0.4 ) 640.1
(Loss) income from continuing operations (0.4 ) 50.4 0.4 50.4 0.4 50.4

Interest expense, net � (169.4) 31.6 (CC) (143.9 ) 31.6 (FF ) (143.9 )
(6.1 ) (DD) (6.1 ) (DD)

Other expenses, net � (0.3 ) � (0.3 ) � (0.3 )
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities (26.3 ) 6.8 (GG) (19.5 ) 6.8 (GG) (19.6 )

(0.1 ) (HH)
Offering costs associated with derivative liabilities (0.6 ) � (0.6 ) � (0.6 )
Net gain from investments held in Trust Account 0.2 � (0.2 ) (BB ) � (0.2 ) (BB ) �

Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (27.1 ) (119.3) 32.5 (113.9 ) 32.4 (114.0 )

Income tax expense � (3.5 ) (6.2 ) (EE ) (9.7 ) (6.2 ) (EE ) (9.7 )
Net loss $(27.1) $(122.8) $ 26.3 $(123.6) $ 26.2 $(123.7 )
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock 40,058,214 181,629,316 171,715,299
Basic and diluted net income per share � $(0.68 ) $(0.72 )
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B

common stock 9,302,148
Basic and diluted net loss per share $(2.91)

94

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance